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Application for First-time Undergraduate Admission
Fall 2017

Race/Ethnicity Applicants Accepted Enrolled
White 3,946 88.5% 38.8%
African American 2,864 58.8% 34.2%
Hispanic 4,770 71.8% 24.2%
Asian 287 83.6% 18.3%
International 429 73.9% 5.7%
Other 159 89.9% 30.1%
Total 12,455 74.7% 30.8%

TX First Time Transfers Number % of UG
Two-Year Institutions 1,882 10.2%
Other Institutions 393 2.1%

Enrollment
Fall 2017

Race/Ethnicity Number Percent
White 10,751 51.3%
Hispanic 4,742 22.6%
African American 3,937 18.8%
Asian 416 2.0%
International 295 1.4%
Other & Unknown 797 3.8%
Total 20,938 100.0%

Admissions
Middle 50% of Test Scores, for First-Time

Undergraduates, Fall 2017
Test Section ACT SAT
Composite
Math http://www.CollegePortraits.org
English
Critical Reading

Degrees Awarded
Type FY 2017
Bachelor's 3,747
Master's 895
Doctoral 56
Professional 0
Total 4,698

Degrees by Ethnicity

First-time Licensure 
or Certification

Examination Pass Rate
FY 2017

Field Rate
Education*  93.90%
Law %
Pharmacy %
Nursing %
Engineering %

*Data for FY 2016

Graduation Rate of First-time, Full-time
Degree-seeking Students

Entering
Measure Fall Rate

 4-year Rate Total 2013 34.9%
   Same Institution 32.4%
   Other Institutions 2.4%
 5-year Rate Total 2012 51.5%
   Same Institution 46.8%
   Other Institutions 4.8%
 6-year Rate Total 2011 58.3%
   Same Institution 51.3%
   Other Institutions 7.0%

Grad Rates by Ethnicity

Annual Costs for Resident
Undergraduate Student

Taking 30 SCH, FY        2018
Type of Cost Average Amount
Total Academic Cost $9,890
On-campus Room & Board $9,180
Books & Supplies $1,372
Off-Campus Transportation
  & Personal Expenses $3,558
Total Cost $24,000

Rates of Tutition per SCH
Mandatory Fees

1-Year Persistence, Fall 2016
Total 87.5%
Same 76.3%
Other 11.2%

2-Year Persistence, Fall 2015
Total 81.3%
Same 67.0%
Other 14.4%

Average Annual Academic Costs for Resident
Undergraduate Student Taking 30 SCH

Fiscal Institution Percent Peer Group Percent
Year Average Increase Average Increase
2013 $8,120 .0% $6,951 .0%
2014 $8,594 5.5% $7,113 2.3%
2015 $8,932 3.8% $7,340 3.1%
2016 $9,336 4.3% $8,046 8.8%
2017 $9,514 1.9% $8,570 6.1%
2018 $9,890 3.8% $7,332 -16.9%

Location: Huntsville, Gulf Coast Region
Doctoral Accountability Peer Group: Texas A&M - Commerce, Texas A&M - Corpus Christi, Texas A&M - Kingsville, Texas Southern Univ, Texas Woman's Univ, UT Pan American
Out-Of-State Peers:  East Tennessee State University, Georgia Southern University, Illinois State University, Middle Tennessee State University, University Of North Carolina At Greensboro
Degrees Offered:    Bachelor's, Master's, Doctoral
Institutional Resumes Accountability System Definitions Institution Home Page

Funding
FY 2017 Pct of 

Source Amount Total
Appropriated Funds $100,964,615 32.9%
Federal Funds $38,126,995 12.4%
Tuition & Fees $141,919,163 46.3%
Total Revenue $306,582,251 100.0%

Financial Aid
Enrolled in FY 2016

% of UGs Average
Type of Aid Receiving Amount

Grants or Scholarships 0% $0
Federal (Pell) Grants 0% $0
Federal Student Loans 0% $0

Avg Number SCH for
Bachelor's Degree

FY 2017 Average
Sem SCH

All 10.40 138.00

Instruction
Measure of Excellence Fall 2017
Undergraduate Classes with < 20 Students 27.2%
Undergraduate Classes with > 50 Students 9.4%
% of Teaching Faculty Tenured/Tenure-track * 58.2%
Student/Faculty Ratio *      24:1

* Fall 2016 Data



Student Success
One-Year Persistence of First-time,

Full-time, Degree Seeking Undergraduates
Enter Fall 2011 Enter Fall 2015 Enter Fall 2016

Cohort   2,005   2,514   2,667
Total    87.2%    87.0%    87.5%
Same    75.1%    76.3%    76.3%
Other    12.2%    10.7%    11.2%

National Comparison (IPEDS Definition)
Institution OOS Peers

Cohort Rate Rate
Fall 2007 4-year 27.0% 21.3%
Fall 2011 4-year 26.0% 28.6%
Fall 2012 4-year 26.0% 28.4%
Fall 2006 5-year 45.0% 40.7%
Fall 2010 5-year 44.0% 48.4%
Fall 2011 5-year 46.0% 47.4%
Fall 2005 6-year 50.0% 47.3%
Fall 2009 6-year 49.0% 53.2%
Fall 2010 6-year 51.0% 52.0%

Two-Year Persistence of First-time,
Full-time, Degree Seeking Undergraduates

Enter Fall 2010 Enter Fall 2014 Enter Fall 2015
Institution Persistence
Cohort   2,208   2,441   2,501
Total    79.9%    83.0%    81.3%
Same    62.5%    69.4%    67.0%
Other    17.4%    13.6%    14.4%
Peer Group Persistence
Cohort   1,463   1,821   1,593
Total    71.0%    73.2%    73.8%
Same    54.1%    48.3%    54.7%
Other    16.8%    31.8%    19.1%

Enrollment
Fall 2012 Fall 2016 Fall 2017

Race/Ethnicity Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
White 10,879 58.9% 10,672 52.1% 10,751 51.3%
Hispanic 3,119 16.9% 4,437 21.7% 4,742 22.6%
African American 3,186 17.3% 3,843 18.8% 3,937 18.8%
Asian 246 1.3% 394 1.9% 416 2.0%
International 337 1.8% 320 1.6% 295 1.4%
Other & Unknown 694 3.8% 811 4.0% 797 3.8%
Total 18,461 100.0% 20,477 100.0% 20,938 100.0%

Online Resume for Legislators and Other Policymakers
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY

Funding
FY 2012 Pct of FY 2016 Pct of FY 2017 Pct of

Source Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total
Appropriated Funds $69,538,969 31.7% $92,639,341 32.3% $100,964,615 32.9%
Federal Funds $32,561,862 14.8% $36,051,253 12.6% $38,126,995 12.4%
Tuition & Fees $90,545,811 41.3% $128,251,092 44.8% $141,919,163 46.3%
Total Revenue $219,482,598 100.0% $286,465,452 100.0% $306,582,251 100.0%

Graduation Rates
Institution Peer Group

Cohort Rate Rate
Fall 2008 4-year 31.3% 21.1%
Fall 2012 4-year 32.0% 22.3%
Fall 2013 4-year 34.9% 24.9%
Fall 2007 5-year 52.9% 38.6%
Fall 2011 5-year 52.1% 39.1%
Fall 2012 5-year 51.5% 39.3%
Fall 2006 6-year 57.8% 43.4%
Fall 2010 6-year 58.7% 43.6%
Fall 2011 6-year 58.3% 46.3%

Average Number of Fall & Spring Semesters
and SCH Attempted for Bachelor's Degree

Institution Peer Group Average
Year Grads Sem SCH Grads Sem SCH

FY 2013 2,432 10.46 142.77 1,217 10.91 147.53
FY 2016 2,548 10.97 139.00 1,172 11.32 143.33
FY 2017 2,795 10.40 138.00 1,275 10.63 142.66

Six-year Graduation &
Persistence Rate, Fall 2011

Student Group Cohort Rate
For Students  Needing Dev Ed
Institution 258 51.9%
Peer Group 370 41.9%
For Students NOT Needing Dev Ed
Institution 1,747 69.4%
Peer Group 860 63.1%

*Peer Group data is average for peer group.

Financial Aid
Fiscal            Institution            Peer Group       OOS Peer Group
Year Percent Avg Amt Percent Avg Amt Percent Avg Amt

Federal Student Loans
2015 56% $9,093 50% $6,916 57% $6,766
2016 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0
Federal, State, Institutional or Other Grants Known by Institutions
2015 69% $6,048 57% $5,350 64% $7,441
2016 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0
Federal (Pell) Grants
2015 43% $4,101 42% $3,578 39% $4,253
2016 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0

Costs
Average Annual Total Academic Costs for

Resident Undergraduate Student Taking 30 SCH
Texas Rates

Fiscal Institution Percent Peer Group Percent
Year Average Increase Average Increase

2013 $8,120 .0% $7,118 .0%
2014 $8,594 5.8% $7,325 2.9%
2015 $8,932 3.9% $7,567 3.3%
2016 $9,336 4.5% $8,261 9.2%
2017 $9,514 1.9% $8,728 5.7%
2018 $9,890 4.0% $7,697 -11.8%

Location: Huntsville, Gulf Coast Region
Doctoral Accountability Peer Group: Texas A&M - Commerce, Texas A&M - Corpus Christi, Texas A&M - Kingsville, Texas Southern Univ, Texas Woman's Univ, UT Pan American
Out-Of-State Peers:  East Tennessee State University, Georgia Southern University, Illinois State University, Middle Tennessee State University, University Of North Carolina At Greensboro
Degrees Offered:    Bachelor's, Master's, Doctoral
Institutional Resumes Accountability System Definitions Institution Home Page

TX First Time Transfers Number % of UG Number % of UG Number % of UG
Two-Year Institutions 1,571 10.1% 1,859 10.4% 1,882 10.2%
Other Institutions 346 2.2% 370 2.1% 393 2.1%


